TA58L05, 06, 08, 09, 10, 12, 15S
2006-02-27 1
1
OUT
Mark
3 2
GND IN
 TOSHIBA Bipolar Linear Integrated Circuit  Silicon Monolithic

3 GND Ground terminal
2 OUT Output terminal. Connected by capacitor (COUT) to GND.
How to Order
Product No. Package Package Type and Capacity
TA58L**S(Q) (Note2) TO-220NIS Loose in bag: 50 (1 bag)
Note2: The “**” in each product number is replaced with the output voltage of each product.
Block Diagram
Over current
protection
Over voltage/
thermal shutdown
1
2
3
－
＋
IN
OUT
GND
TA58L05, 06, 08, 09, 10, 12, 15S
2006-02-27 3
Maximum Rating (Ta = 25°C)
Characteristic Symbol Rating Unit
DC VIN (DC) 29 V
Input voltage
Pulse VIN (Pulse) 60(τ=200ms) V
Output current IOUT 250 mA
Operating temperature Topr −40~105 °C
Junction temperature Tj 150 °C
Storage temperature Tstg −55~150 °C
Ta = 25°C 2
Power dissipation
Tc= 25°C
PD
20
W
Note3: Do not apply current and voltage (including reverse polarity) to any pin that is not specified.
Thermal Characteristics
Characteristic Symbol Max Unit
Thermal resistance, junction to ambient Rth (j−a) 62.5 ℃/ W
Thermal resistance, junction to case Rth (j−c) 6.25 ℃/ W
Protection Function (Reference)
Characteristic Symbol Test Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
Thermal shutdown TSD VIN = 14 V (05~06S)/ 16 V (08~10S)/
18 V (12S)/ 20 V (15S) ⎯ 170 ⎯ °C
Peak circuit current I PEAK VIN = 14 V (05~06S)/ 16 V (08~10S)/
18 V (12S)/ 20 V (15S), Tj = 25°C ⎯ 600 ⎯ mA
Short circuit current I SC VIN = 14 V (05~06S)/ 16 V (08~10S)/
18 V (12S)/ 20 V (15S), Tj = 25°C ⎯ 330 ⎯ mA
Overvoltage protection VIN Tj = 25°C 29 33 ⎯ V
Note4: Ensure that the devices operate within the limits of the maximum rating when in actual use.
Note5: When the input voltage exceeds 29 V, the overvoltage protection circuit is activated to turn off
the output voltage.
TA58L05, 06, 08, 09, 10, 12, 15S
2006-02-27 4
TA58L05S
Electrical Characteristics (unless otherwise specified, Tj = 25°C)
Characteristic Symbol Test Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
VIN = 14 V, IOUT = 10 mA 4.85 5.00 5.15
Output voltage VOUT 5.35 V < = VIN < = 26 V, IOUT = 10 mA,
-40°C < = Ta < = 105°C 4.8 5.0 5.2
V
9 V < = VIN < = 16 V, IOUT = 10 mA ⎯ 1 10
Line regulation Reg･line
5.35 V < = VIN < = 26 V, IOUT = 10 mA ⎯ 2 15
mV
Load regulation Reg･load VIN = 14 V, 10 mA < = IOUT < = 250 mA ⎯ 10 30 mV
6 V < = VIN < = 26 V, IOUT = 0 A ⎯ 0.45 1.00
Quiescent current IB